

16-1271cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JOANNE FRATELLO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**ARCHDIOCESE OF NEW YORK,
ST. ANTHONY'S SHRINE CHURCH,
AND ST. ANTHONY'S SCHOOL,**

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR
OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

MICHAEL D. DIEDERICH, JR.
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
361 Route 210
Stony Point, NY 10980
(845) 942-0795
Mike@DiederichLaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

**STATEMENT FOR PANEL REHEARING
OR REHEARING *EN BANC***1

**CORRECTION IS NECESSARY, FOR CIVIL RIGHTS,
OUR CHILDREN, AND FOR AMERICAN DEMOCRACY**3

FACTS FOR EN BANC REVIEW7

1. Lay Principal’s Employment Contract and Hiring Criteria9
2. Non-Discrimination Policy of Archdiocese & St. Anthony’s School13
3. Role of Lay Principal—*In Loco Parentis*, not Pastoral14
4. State Education Law and other regulatory compliance15
5. Religious versus Educational Missions of Roman Catholic Church15
6. Plaintiff essential duties as lay principal were private school
administration.....16
7. Rules, Structure & Governance of the Roman Catholic Church17
8. The only BFOQ for the job was to be a “practicing Catholic”19

***EN BANC* ARGUMENT**20

POINT I

**THE PANEL MISCONSTRUES *HOSANNA-TABOR* AS ESTABLISHING
MINISTERS, RATHER THAN ESTABLISHING WHEN MINISTERIAL
IMMUNITY APPLIES TO THE EMPLOYMENT OF A CHURCH’S *BONA
FIDE* ECCLESIAL OFFICEHOLDER (MINISTER) (A MATTER OF
EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE)**20

- A. The Panel misapprehends Hosanna-Tabor, where the Supreme Court
assessed whether ministerial immunity should apply to the indisputably *bona
fide* minister20
- B. *Hosanna-Tabor* does not permit a court to transform a non-minister into a
minister24
- C. Proposed principled Two Prong approach27

POINT II

**THE PANEL’S DECISION WILL BE A PERNICIOUS NATIONAL
PRECEDENT, AND BRING DISCREDIT UPON THIS HONORABLE
COURT (THREATENING THE UNIFORMITY OF THIS COURT’S AND
IGNORING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT)**30

- A. The Panel ignores the vital “Wall between Church and State”30

B. Will Impair the Civil Rights of 100,000+ Catholics almost overnight32
C. Will place all children attending religious schools at risk.....34
D. Will lead America down the Road to Religious sectarianism, and a lost Republic.....34

POINT III

THE “PARADE OF HORRIBLES” HAS BEGUN, STARTING WITH MS. FRATELLO AND 100,000+ PAROCHIAL SCHOOL EDUCATORS.....35

Hypotheticals:36

POINT IV

MS. FRATELLO WILL FIGHT ON IN THE NEW YORK STATE COURTS, USING HER *PRO BONO* ATTORNEY, BECAUSE THE BILL OF RIGHTS AND OUR DEMOCRACY MUST BE PRESERVED, AND THE N.Y.S. COURT OF APPEALS WILL UNDOUBTEDLY AGREE.....40

CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England,
546 U.S. 320 (2006)25

Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education, 650 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2011).....4

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) 35, 41, 42

Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin, 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 1, 30, 31

Dred Scott v. Sandford, 60 U.S. 393 (1857)..... 4, 5, 44

E.E.O.C. v. Catholic Univ., 83 F.3d 455 (D.C.Cir.1996).....33

Everson v. Board of Education, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)32

Ginalski v. Diocese of Gary, 2016 WL 7100558 (N.D. Ind. 2016)..... 25, 38

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church
in North America* , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)23

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)1, 4

Peck ex rel. Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch.Dist., 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005).....4

Penn v. New York Methodist Hospital, 158 F.Supp.3d 177 (2016)..... 24, 33, 42

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925). 1, 6, 40

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. (8 Otto.) 145 (1879)..... 32, 42

Rweyemamu v. Cote, 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008).....1, 23

Shukla v. Sharma, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90044, *14–15 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14,
2009)33

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)6, 40

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1)19

N.Y.S. Education Law § 3204 (1).....1, 37

Other Authorities

E.O. WILSON, *THE MEANING OF HUMAN EXISTENCE (2016)*3

Marci Hamilton, *So When Will Religious Organizations Choose Not to
Discriminate?*, *JUSTIA VERDICT*, July 20, 201732

Marci Hamilton, The Real Religious Liberty Deficits Right in Front of Us, *JUSTIA VERDICT*, Feb. 23, 201732

R. SAPOLSKY, BEHAVE: THE BIOLOGY OF HUMANS AT OUR BEST AND WORST (2017)..... 3, 33, 35

Roman Catholic Church canon law18

Y. HARARI, SAPIENS: A BRIEF HISTORY OF HUMANKIND (2011),3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1)19

N.Y.S. Education Law § 3204 (1).....1, 37

Constitutional

U.S. CONSTIT., Amd. I *passim*
